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1. Overall Description:

3GPP WG CT1 thanks 3GPP WG CT3 for their liaison statement on 3GPP TS 29.311. 

This document is intended to be an interworking document, and any treating of this document as a service to the end user of IMS is outside the scope. We note certain text relating to subscription information from an individual user which turns this document into essentially a transcoding service, e.g. subclause 4.3. This is outside the scope of CT3 work and outside the scope of the document.

Moreover within IMS the capability does not use the service provided by 3GPP TS 24.341. The scope describes IM application used as OMA-TS-SIMPLE_IM-V1_0-20080317-D. It should be noted that 3GPP release 8 still contains 3GPP 24.247 as a defined document with the same scope, and this document indeed forms part of common IMS (in conjunction with 3GPP2).
We have the following specific comments.
1)
Scope contains the text: "-
Interaction between service level interworking and transport layer interworking.". As written, this is specifying the interaction between two services, OMA-TS-SIMPLE_IM-V1_0-20080317-D (understood as equivalent to 24.247) and 3GPP TS 24.341 rather than the interworking. If interaction is really meant, then that work belongs in the scope of 3GPP CT1 and in one of the above documents.
2)
Subclause 6.1.2. Specific SIP procedures for responding to a 3rd party register request are defined in 3GPP TS 24.229 and should not be duplicated in another document. More generally, CT1 has a longstanding preference for NOT defining specific mechanisms for how the AS obtains information about individual subscribers, as there are a number of different mechanisms available and operators desire this flexibility in their deployment. See 3GPP TS 24.206 for an example of a suitable text that should be used instead.

3)
CT1 are concerned about many of the references to 3GPP TS 24.341, e.g. subclause 6.1.7.5.2. Without careful presentation of this material, it could be understood by the reader that this document therefore uses the services as described in 3GPP TS 24.341, which is untrue. Indeed this specific reference in subclause 6.1.7.5.2 should be to 3GPP TS 24.247, and should NOT be specific as to the response code used – that is covered by 3GPP TS 24.247 and its own reference to RFC 3265 for appropriate response codes. Local responses to SIP messages are not part of interworking.
4)
Subclause 6.1.9.2: The IP-SM-GW shall act as an AS acting as an originating UA as defined in subclause 5.7.3 in 3GPP TS 24.229 [3] goes beyond interworking. This is covered in 3GPP TS 24.247 and should be understood by reference to that document. 
2. Actions:

To 3GPP WG CT3 group.

ACTION: 
CT1 asks CT3 to take into account the above comments in their further discussions of this document.
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